

## City of Pittsburgh

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	201 <i>°</i>	1-2339	Version:	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	12/6	/2011			In control:	Committee on Intergovernmental A	Affairs
On agenda:					Final action:	12/13/2011	
Enactment date:	12/1	3/2011			Enactment #:	846	
Effective date:	12/1	4/2011					
Title:	Resolution authorizing a cooperation agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh designating URA as the City's agent in connection with a \$3,000,000 Penn Works grant for the LTV Hazelwood site owned by Almono, LP. (Council Districts 3 & 5)						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	GRANT(S), URA COOPERATION AGREEMENTS						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 20	011-2339.0	doc				
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	ion	Result
12/16/2011	1	Mayor			Sig	ned by the Mayor	
12/13/2011	1	City Cou	ncil		Pas	ssed Finally	Deee
		,					Pass
12/7/2011	1	•	Committee	e		FIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass Pass
12/7/2011 12/6/2011		•	Committee	e	AF	•	

Presented by Mr. Dowd

Resolution authorizing a cooperation agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh designating URA as the City's agent in connection with a \$3,000,000 Penn Works grant for the LTV Hazelwood site owned by Almono, LP. (Council Districts 3 & 5)

Whereas, the City of Pittsburgh intends to apply to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") for a \$3,000,000 Penn Works grant (the "Grant") for the LTV Hazelwood Site owned by Almono, LP; and

Whereas, the City desires to designate the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") as its agent to apply for and administer and implement the Grant and receive funds directly from DCED if the Grant is awarded;

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a cooperation agreement or agreements with URA, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, authorizing URA to execute an application for the Grant and all other documents and agreements necessary or appropriate to facilitate and assist in obtaining the Grant, designating URA as the City's agent for administration and implementation of the Grant, requiring compliance by URA

with Penn Works requirements and providing for the disbursement of Grant funds by DCED directly to URA if permitted by DCED.